HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 278 by Senator Brown

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 2, after "<u>state</u>" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
3 delete "<u>and powers thereof</u>" and insert "<u>but shall have no authority</u>"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 2, line 3, after "debt," and before "issue" change "and" to "or"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 2, line 3, after "**bonds**" change the comma "," to a period "." and delete the 8 remainder of the line and delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert "**The**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 10 On page 2, line 6, after "<u>all</u>" and before "<u>powers</u>" insert "<u>other</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 1, after "<u>appointment</u>" and before "<u>by</u>" insert "<u>within sixty days after the</u>
 <u>vacancy</u>"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 15 On page 3, line 2, after "term." and before "Commissioners" insert the following:

16 "<u>If for any reason the appointing authority fails to make an appointment within</u> 17 sixty days after the vacancy, the Senator or the state representative who make 18 appointments pursuant to this Section shall appoint a member to fill the 19 vacancy within thirty days of such failure."

- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 21 On page 3, between lines 3 and 4 insert the following:

"(3) The board of commissioners shall hold its first meeting in January 2016 at
 the call of the Senator authorized by this Subsection to appoint a commissioner.
 At such meeting the commission shall select its chairman, vice chairman, and
 any other officers it deems necessary. The commission shall meet as necessary
 thereafter to carry out its duties."

- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, change "(3)" to "(4)"